CITY OF LYNNWOOD

MAY 2 0 2010 SCANNED

ORDINANCE NO. 2832

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR CONSTRUCTION PROJECT FUNDING FOR THE WWTF SECONDARY SYSTEM STANDBY EMERGENCY GENERATOR PROJECT AT THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND PROVIDING FOR SUMMARY PUBLICATION.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 35A.33 RCW, the City of Lynnwood is required to appropriate funds for City projects and to formally authorize the transfer of appropriations from one fund to another fund; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Lynnwood is committed to a planned Emergency Generator improvement program as a part of the City Capital Facilities Plan; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council previously approved Contract 1976 which provided for the engineering design of the Emergency Generator in order to preserve a level of service and meet state and federal requirements as required by the Treatment Plant operating permit:

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD, WASHINGTON, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Appropriation:

A. Project Expense and Revenue: The total budget cost is approximately \$1,318,752. The sum of \$1,318,752 is hereby appropriated for purpose of engineering design, construction, construction management, on call engineering, material testing and all other necessary and related project costs, and appropriate project contingencies to the extent not previously appropriated for the completion of the project.

Fund No.	Description	Revenue	Expenditures Descriptions	Expenditures	
411	Utility Fund	181,308	Design	181,308	
411	Utility Fund	1,137,444	Construction	1,137,444	
	Total	\$1,318,752		\$1,318,752	

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Severability</u>. If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance should be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of any other section, sentence, clause or phrase or word of this ordinance.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This ordinance, being an exercise of a power specifically delegated to the City legislative body, is not subject to referendum, and shall take effect five (5) days after passage and publication of an approved summary thereof consisting of the title.

PASSED this 26 th day of April, 2010 and signed in authentication of its pass of	age this <u>30</u> day
DON GOUGH Mayor	
ATTEST: Useli Malman VICKI HEILMAN Acting Finance Director	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 4/26/10 PUBLISHED: _____ EFFECTIVE DATE: ____ ORDINANCE NUMBER: 2832

ERIC FRIMODT

Lynnwood City Attorney

Financial Plan

Project:

WWTF Secondary System Standby

Last Update:

4/27/2010

Project Manager:

Harry Dahm P.E.

Financial Plan

Revenue Source(s)

Revenues		Pro	oject Total		Fund 411	
Expenses		1				
Preconstruction A	-					
	Preliminary Design	١.				
	Design Contract	\$	181,308.00	\$	181,308.00	
	Supplemental Contracts					
	Environmental			l		
	Geotechnical	L				
Preconstruction To	otal	\$	181,308.00	\$	181,308.00	-
Right of Way				Į	i	
	Property Mitigation	1				
	Appraisals	1				
	Legal Fees				·	
	PUD Permit	1		1		
	Title Reports	Ī				
	Engineering					
	Utility Relocate	<u> </u>		<u> </u>		
Right of Way Total		\$		\$	_	\$ -
		İ				
Construction Activ	-		000 000		000 000	
	Construction	\$	906,003		906,003	
	Contingency (10%)	\$	90,600	\$	90,600	
	On-call Engineering	\$	72,402		72,402	
	City Construction Management	\$	63,439		63,439	
	Testing .	\$	5,000	\$	5,000	
Construction Total	<u> </u>	\$	1,137,444	\$	1,137,444	\$ -
Expenses Total		\$	1,318,752	\$	1,318,752	\$ -

BID RECORDING FORM

PROJECT NAME: WWTF Secondary System Standby READER: Bob Dixon

Generator

DATE OF OPENING: 23-Mar-10 **RECORDER:** Marcie Querry

TIME OF OPENING: 2:00 PM BID #:1796

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: \$1,500,000 - \$1,750,000

Contract #

Note: The following Bid results are for Contractor information only. These results will undergo further review by Lynnwood

in determination of award to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

BIDDING COMPANY	ADDRESS				PROJECT TOTAL	
	122123	SECURITY	OFFER	REC'D - 3	1 ROJECT TOTAL	
		BECORTT	OFFER	RECD-3		
1. Pacific Crest Const.	Lynnwood, WA	×	X	3	\$ 906,003.00	
2. Prospect Const.	Puyallup, WA	X	X	3	\$ 940,658.66	
3. McClure and Sons	Mill Creek, WA	X	X	3	\$ 966,885.00	
4. Marine Industrial Const.	Vancouver, WA	X	X	3	\$ 972,871.00	
5. Pellco Const.	Mountlake Terrace, WA	X	X	3	\$ 1,006,096.00	
6. D&S Electrical	Clarkston, WA	X	X	3	\$ 1,064,340.00	
7. ACI	Ferndale, WA	X	X	3	\$ 1,065,511.65	corrected
8. Gary Harper Const.	Snohomish, WA	X	X	3	\$ 1,124,017.50	
9. Western Ventures Const.	Mountlake Terrace, WA	X	×	3	\$ 1,135,077.00	
10. TEK Const.	Bellingham, WA	X	×	3	\$ 1,191,922.44	

					-	
11 Ebenal Const.	Bellingham, WA	. ∵ ∑	X	3	\$ 1,195,192.05	
12 Unity Electric	Seattle, WA	X	X	3	\$ 1,202,704.20	corrected
13 MKB Constructors	Kirkland, WA	X	X	3	\$ 1,206,295.80	
14 Stouder General Const.	Ferndale, WA	X	X	3	\$ 1,222,020.00	
15 High Mountain Electric	Kirkland, WA	X	X	3	\$ 1,292,910.30	corrected
16 Seahurst Electric	Everett, WA	X	X	3	\$ 1,321,804.00	
17 Construct Co.	Sumner, WA	X	X	3	\$ 1,754,190.00	